

NO. 52323-0-II  
FILED

---

Court of Appeals  
COURT OF Division II, DIVISION II  
State of Washington  
6/6/2019 2:24 PM

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

KEONTE SMITH, APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Stephanie A. Arend

No. 17-1-03573-6

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kristie Barham  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB #32764  
930 Tacoma Avenue South  
Room 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7400

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
	A. Did the trial court properly exercise its discretion in denying the defendant's request for an exceptional sentence downward based on youth where it considered all of the defendant's mitigation materials?.....	2
	B. If this Court remands for resentencing, should it deny the defendant's request to reassign a different judge where nothing in the record indicates that the initial sentencing judge's impartiality can reasonably be questioned? .....	2
	C. Should this Court remand for the trial court to strike the supervision fees and collection costs in the judgment and sentence where the defendant failed to object below and where these fees and costs are not discretionary costs?.....	2
	D. Should this Court remand for the trial court to amend the interest accrual language in the judgment and sentence to reflect a recent change in the law that no interest shall accrue on non-restitution obligations?.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Information and Guilty Plea.....	2
	B. Sentencing.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying the Defendant's Request for an Exceptional Sentence Based on Youth After Considering All of the Defendant's Mitigation Materials.....	10

B.	If This Court Remands for Resentencing, There Is No Basis for Reassignment As Nothing in the Record Indicates That the Judge’s Impartiality Might Reasonably Be Questioned .....	20
C.	The Defendant Failed to Object to the Imposition of Supervision Fees and Collection Costs and Has Failed to Preserve This Issue for Review.....	24
1.	The Trial Court Properly Imposed a Community Custody Condition That the Defendant Pay a Supervision Fee as Determined by the Department of Corrections .....	25
2.	The Court Properly Ordered the Defendant to Pay the Costs of Services to Collect Any Unpaid Legal Financial Obligations.....	27
D.	The State Concedes That Remand Is Appropriate to Amend the Interest Accrual Language in the Judgment and Sentence .....	28
V.	CONCLUSION .....	29

## Table of Authorities

### State Cases

<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 832-33, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)...	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 330-31, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 342, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) .....	11, 18
<i>State v. Ha'mim</i> , 82 Wn. App. 139, 916 P.2d 971 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 396 n.3, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	26
<i>State v. McEnroe</i> , 181 Wn.2d 375, 387, 333 P.3d 402 (2014) .....	21
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 56, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 100, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	12
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 696-97, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 481-82, 139 P.3d 334 (2006) .....	10
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 739, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 194 Wn. App. 129, 132-35, 376 P.3d 458 (2016), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 187 Wn.2d 535, 387 P.3d 703 (2017).....	13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 149 Wn.2d 143, 146, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....	10
---	----

**Federal and Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	12
---	----

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	12, 14
--	--------

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	12
---	----

**Statutes**

RCW 10.01.160 .....	25, 26
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	25, 28
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	25, 28
RCW 10.05 .....	26, 28
RCW 10.82.090 .....	29
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	28
RCW 19.16.500 .....	28
RCW 36.18.190 .....	28
RCW 9.94A.535.....	11
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	11
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(e) .....	11
RCW 9.94A.585(1).....	10
RCW 9.94A.703.....	27
RCW 9.94A.703(1)(b) .....	27

RCW 9.94A.703(2)(b) ..... 27  
RCW 9.94A.703(3)..... 27  
RCW 9.94A.704..... 27  
RCW 9.94A.704(3)(d) ..... 27  
RCW 9.94A.780(7)..... 28

**Rules**

RAP 2.5..... 24  
RAP 2.5(a) ..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Sentencing Reform Act (SRA) ..... 10
